MITSUBISHI RF POWER MODULE

M68745H

SILICON MOS FET POWER AMPLIFIER, 896-941MHz, 3.8W, FM PORTABLE RADIO

OUTLINE DRAWING

Dimensions in mm
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ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Tc=25°C unless otherwise noted)
Symbol Parameter Conditions Ratings Unit
VDD Supply voltage 2G=71=50W 9 \Y
VGG Gate bias voltage 5.5 \%
Pin Input power f=896-941MHz, Zc=ZL=50W 6 mw
Po Output power f=896-941MHz, Zc=ZL=50W 6 w
Tc (oP) Operation case temperature f=896-941MHz, Zc=ZL=50W -30 to +100 °C
Tstg Storage temperature -40 to +100 °C
Note. Above parameters are guaranteed independently.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Tc=25°C, Zc=ZL=50W unless otherwise noted)
Limit
Symbol Parameter Test conditions - ImIts Unit
Min Max
f Frequency range 896 941 MHz
Po Output power VDD=7.2V, VGG=5V, Pin=1mW 38 W
: =1.2V, =oV, Fin= )
2fo 2nd. harmonic ZG=ZL=50W -30 dBc
rin Input VSWR 4 —
- Po=3.8W(VGeG=Adjust), VDD=7.2V,
hT Total efficiency Pin=1mW, Z6=ZL=50W 30 %
- ZG=Z1.=50W, Vbbp=5-9.3V, . L
— Stability Load VSWR <4:1 No parasitic oscillation —
Vbp=9V, Pin=1mW No degradation or
— Load VSWR tol ! N —
oa olerance Po=3.8W (VGG Adjust), ZL=20:1 destroy

Note. Above parameters, ratings, limits and test conditions are subject to change.
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TYPICAL PERFORMANCE DATA

OUTPUT POWER Po (W) OUTPUT POWER Po (W), INPUT VSWR pin

OUTPUT POWER Po (W)

OUTPUT POWER, INPUT VSWR,

TOTAL EFFICIENCY VS. FREQUENCY

5.0
45 I Po
4.0 N
B e i e N\
hT /
3.0 fg—
25 \\\ /
N ,/
2.0 >
N g
15 e
VpbD=7.2V T rin
1.0vee=5v
0.5 | Pin=1mW
ZG=Z1=50 W

0.0 0
840 860 880 900 920 940 960

FREQUENCY f (MHz)

50
45
40
35
30
25
20
15
10
5

OUTPUT POWER, TOTAL EFFICIENCY

10

VS. INPUT POWER

T

1
—f=941MHz
| VDD=7.2V
—VGG=5V =
-Zc=Z1=50W et ht -

0.1

TOTAL EFFICIENCY nT (%)

100.00

10.0

1.0

20 -15 -10 -5 0 5

INPUT POWER Pin (dBm)

OUTPUT POWER, TOTAL EFFICIENCY

VS. GATE SUPPLY VOLTAGE

50
45
40
35
30
25
20

5.0
4.5 Po
4.0
aa il -(____
35 e I LT
/ // ht
3.0 "' /
25 B /
2.0 "/
15 H
i f=941MHz
10— VoD=7.2V 1
05 Pin=1mW |
/ Z6=2L=50 W
0.0 L
25 30 35 40 45 5.

GATE SUPPLY VOLTAGE Vaa (V)

TOTAL EFFICIENCY nT(%)

TOTAL EFFICIENCY nT(%)

OUTPUT POWER Po (W) OUTPUT POWER Po (W)

OUTPUT POWER Po (W)

OUTPUT POWER, TOTAL EFFICIENCY

VS. INPUT POWER

10 : : 100.00
—f=896MHz
“\VbD=7.2V Po 1 _
—VGG=5V s §°,
—ZG=ZL=50W P g ht =
/// >
@)
/ g
1 / ', 10.0 6
=/ it
,7/ LU
=/ =
vd =
N O
l’ '_
I'
'l
0.1 1.0

25 -20 -15 -10 -5 0 5

INPUT POWER Pin (dBm)

OUTPUT POWER, TOTAL EFFICIENCY

5.0
4.5
4.0
3.5
3.0
2.5
2.0
15
1.0
0.5

0.0
2

14

12

=
o

VS. GATE SUPPLY VOLTAGE

T \ 50
| =896MHz Po
VbD=7.2V 45
—Pin=1mW 40
----- SR R
Z6=Z1=50 W | -
G=ZL - // ht {35
/ 30
25
/ 20
/ 15
4 / 10
5
/
4 0
5 30 35 40 45 50

GATE SUPPLY VOLTAGE Vaa (V)

OUTPUT POWER, TOTAL EFFICIENCY
VS. DRAIN SUPPLY VOLTAGE

T T
f=896MHz
L VGGe=5V /
Pin=1mW Po )/
| Z6=Z1=50W

T ht
l"

/

e

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

DRAIN SUPPLY VOLTAGE Vbb (V)

TOTAL EFFICIENCY nT(%)

TOTAL EFFICIENCY nT(%)

Nov. 97



MITSUBISHI RF POWER MODULE

M68745H

SILICON MOS FET POWER AMPLIFIER, 896-941MHz, 3.8W, FM PORTABLE RADIO

OUTPUT POWER Po (W)

OUTPUT POWER, TOTAL EFFICIENCY

14

12

10

VS. DRAIN SUPPLY VOLTAGE

T T
f=941MHz
-VGG=5V
Pin=1mW P
| Ze=71=50W °,
/ f
P / ht
L /

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

DRAIN SUPPLY VOLTAGE Vbp (V)

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

TOTAL EFFICIENCY nT(%)

Nov. 97



